
RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 12th June, 1998/22 Jyaistha, 1920

(Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr.

Chairman in the Chair.

OBITUARY REFERENCE

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members, I refer with profound sorrow to the passing away of Shri A.K. Refaye, a former Member of Rajya Sabha on the 21st March, 1998 at the age of

74.

Bern at Aduthurai in the Tanjore District of Tamil Nadu in January, 1924, Shri Refaye had his education at Thirunelveli. Shri Refaye chose journalism as his profession and became the Editor of the "URIMAL

KURAL", a Tamil weekly. A person of affable nature, Shri Refaye was also associated with various social and welfare organisations engaged in the uplift of weavers and minorities. Shri Refaye also had a number of publications to his credit.

Shri Refaye represented the State of Tamil Nadu in this House from April, 1972 to April,

1978 and evinced keen interest in the proceedings of the House.

We deeply mourn the passing away of Shri

A.K. Refaye.

I request Members to rise in their places and observe silence as a mark of request to the memory of the departed.

(Hon. Members then stood in. silence for one minute.)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Secretary-General will convey to the members of the be-eaved family our sense of profound sorrow and deep' sympathy.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Quota of Wheat and Rice for States

*241. SHRI BANGARU LAXMAN: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of monthly quota of wheat and rice fixed for various States, State-wise;

(b) the details of deduction of monthly quota of wheat and rice from June, 1997;

(c) whether State Government of Gujarat have made any representation against cut in quota; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and by when the quota will be restored?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND

FERTILIZERS AND THE MINISTER OF

FOOD AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS (SHRI

SURJIT SINGH BARNALA)- (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) Details of the monthly quota of wheat and rice for May, 1997 (Pre-TPDS), the monthly quota of wheat and rice fixed under Targetted Public Distribution System (TRDS) from June.. 1997 and the variation in the monthly quotas fixed under TPDS as compared to Pre-TPDS monthly quotas are given in the Annexure. [See Appendix 184.

Annexure No. 57.]

Government of Gujarat represented in July,

1997 against reduction in foodgrains allocation under TPDS on the basis of their own estimate of families living Be-low Poverty Line (BPL). The Government of Gujarat also requested for allocation of 20,000

MT wheat and 12,000 MT rice per month.

Over and above the TPDS monthly quotas.

After considering the request additional allocation of 12,000 MT rice and 10,000 MT

wheat per month was given to Gujarat at economic cost from August, 1997to November, 1997 In December, 1997

additional allocation of 10,000 MT rice and 12,500 MT wheat was given to the State at Central Issue
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Prices (CIP) applicable to the families Above Poverty Line (APL). Further, additional allocation of 20,000 MT wheat each for January, 98, February, 98 and March, 98 was given" to the state at APL rates. Under the TPDS, monthly APL and BPL quotas of rice and wheat are, however, fixed for all States/UTs including Gujarat.
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SHRI KHAGEN DAS: Sir, it was decided by the Central Government that two lakh tonnes of foodgrains will remain as buffer-stock for any region in the FCI godowns. It is reported that the present stock position is slightly above one lakh tonnes. May I know from the hon. Minister what steps the FCI has taken to replenish the buffer-stocks in any State.

Secondly, due to landslides the rail link between Lumding and Badarpur has been cut off for the last six days. The hon. Railway Minister is here. It is learnt that as the damage is so bad, it will take at least two to three weeks to restore the rail link. The present stock position in Tripura will be able to cater to the demand for only one month. May I know from the hon.

Minister what alternative steps have been taken by the FCI to


replenish the buffer-stocks in Tripura in view of the disruption of railway link between Lumding and Badarpur due to landslides.

SHRI SURJEET SINGH BARNALA:

Regarding repair or laying lines, my hon.

Colleague might be replying if there is a question put to him on this. But, so far as food storage in that area is concerned, I may inform the hon. Member that we always keep a watch on this. We are ensuring that because of the impending monsoons there is enough stock in the godowns in that area so that there is no shortage in any of those States in the North-East. That is our effort. If there is any complaint of foodgrains shortage in any place, the hon. Member may kindly bring it to my notice. We will try to replenish the stocks as soon as possible.

SHRI KHAGEN DAS: Sir, just now I have brought it to the Notice of the hon. Minister. I have given specific statistics about the foodgrains position in the North-East Region.

The stocks were estimated to be at 2,50,000 tonnes, but now it is slightly above 1,00,000 tonnes. In the case of Tripura only one month's stock is there. Due to landslides, there is a road blockade. May I know from the Minister what alternative steps does his Ministry propose to take to replenish the stocks?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: Sir, this is a specific question, not related to this question. However, I will be able to give all the figures to my hon. friend. As I said earlier, we will be able to replenish the stocks wherever necessary. At any cost we will try to do it.
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SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI: Sir, I am thankful to the hon. Minister for reconsidering the quota of wheat and rice supplied to the State because of the cyclonic storm. The Government has reduced the quota of wheat by 2,00,000 tonnes for the whole country. But right from 1970 and 1976, the State of Gujarat has been demanding for increasing the quota of wheat supplied to us, but it has never been done.

Moreover, in some the the FCI godowns, we find that the wheat has been rotten, particularly, I am talking about my district, Godhra, where FCI godowns are located.
There we found for the last four months all the foodgrains have become rotten. Would the Minister take care of this thing and enquire into this particular aspect?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: Surely,

Sir, the matter pointed out by the hon.

Member will be enquired into. But I may mention that by long storage sometimes foodgrains get discoloured and sometimes they get damanged also. This morning I have received some reports that because of the cyclonic storm, the water has entered into some of the godowns. Some sacks laying the lower strata have been damanged. Our effort will be to salvage even these foodgrains.
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We will issue immediate orders so that the wheat which has become wet by the sea water can be dried as early as possible and after proper drying and after seeing its condition it can be reused. In this case also in some of the godowns the foodgrains got damaged because of certain conditions. As pointed out by the hon. Member, we will look into the matter.

�� ���� �����:  ������ �ह
��, �D �+/�
�ह
�� �� �)�� ����� �� �ह�� 9� &����"� ����
(�ह�� ह� �� ��(7 1995 �! &# �ह�"�a� �! ��)����
*" ��"��� &��� ���= �� �"��" -�� �

�"��" �� ��)7&��� �0" �" 9� घ
L:� �� '� ��
-�� )��� ��+( ���% �� ��)7&��� �)�": @:���
��  &�"9 &
 ��+( &�)��)E�� )��19 #�(� &��� ह2,
�)��"� �� &��� ह2, ,���  �1b� ��'" "ह!�� )ह ��b�
-& 9� ��'" ह2 *" �
 ��� �� ��'" "ह!�� 3
8��� 9� #Q� 4c�� @����� �ह�"�a� �! ���� ह2
*" �"��" �� #Q� 4c�� 4�1�) "ह� ह2 3 �
 �D �+/�
�ह
�� �� ����� (�ह�� ह�+ �� <�� �! d �"��" ��
��� Y�� �
� �
&�� ह2 �� �� Kd �"��" �
� Y��
�
&�� #��� ��  "�$�% ��  ��9 �� #���� (�ह�� ह2
���� #��� "�$�% �" �+ ���"� �� ,��� 8c�� ��
4�1��" �ह ��.[�"� ���� &� ���  �� ह" "�$� �!
&�)��)E�� (�&% ��  @�8� �1 � ���% ��
��.[�"� "ह�, �;<� "ह�?

����� ������ ��ह ����	�: ��7 �
��� �

�ह "ह�� ह2 �� ����� ���e����� �����+ �

�";
�7 ���� &�9 3 <�%�� �ह Y�� ��� ह2 �
 #ह1�
#Q� �2���� �" �"�� �Q�� ह2, 8���9 8��! �ह�
'
�� #ह1� �
��ह� �� ह
 &��� ह2 3 ����� &2��
�ह�"�a� �! #�� "ह� ह2 �� 4c�� B+� �� (� "ह� ह2,
,��� ���" ह� *" &�ह �" �� �
��� �" "ह� ह2
3 &
 �1 � �हN ह�! ��F��� ���� ह2 �� 8��! �ह�
��� ह2, 8��% ��"� ���� &�9, Y�� Y;��7
�5K��!��� (��� "ह� ह2 3

�� ������ ��� ���:  (��"�D �", &
 �"�#�
"�F� �� ��(� ��  ��")�"% �� ��(� ह2 – �)��K� "�$�%
�� ������! ���� ह2 �� �ह ��(� ��:7 �हN ह2 3 8���
�हN $���� �+g�� �! �#ह�" �! �"�#� "�F� �� ��(�
"ह�� )��� �
� ह2 3 �ह ������! @��: ह" @F+� ��
- "ह� ह2 3 �2 �"��" �� &���� (�ह�� ह�+ �� <��
�"��" ��  ��� Y�� �
� �"�
�7 �#ह�" ��  #�"� �! ह2
�� �&� �+g�� ��  -.�" �" )ह�+ �"�#� "�F� �� ��(�
��  ��")�" )��% ��  ��9 "��� -#+��� ह
 "ह� ह2,
,��� 4�.� "���

SABHA] to Questions 8

,��� )����)� �+g�� �
 ��F�� ह19 -#+��� �"��
�� &P"� ह2? 4�" Y�� �"�
�7 ह2 �
 ,� �" <��
��"7)�� �� �� ह2 *" <�� �"��" ,���  4�1P�
"���� �� -#+�� �"�� ह2?

����� ������ ��ह ����	�: �ह &

��Q)��� �"�
�7 '�, ,���  �1���#� �#ह�" ��
�����, �#�% �5)G� ��8� ��, #B� �� ��� ह2,
�(�� �"�!� ��  �"�# -#��� )ह�+ �5)�= ��8� ह2 3
,���  ��9 ��"� @�).�� ���� &��� ह2 3 �#�% �5)G�
��8� �
 #ह1� �� ���� �" 4��� ���� &��� ह2
– 250 P��� �!ह� *" 350 P�9 (�)� – 8� ����
�" ,��
 ��9 &��� ह2 3 *" ��"�#� �(�� �"�!�
– &2�� ,Kह
�� �"�
� ���� '�, ,���  �1���#�
�1�"7" �" ���� ��� *" ,��� �T��� �� &��� ह2
3

*242. the Questioner (Shri Raj Nath Singh) was absent for answer vide col... infra.]


Procurement of Wheat by Government

Agencies

*243, SHRI O.P. KOHLI: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the total quantity of wheat procured by Government agencies during the current ratri crop so far;

(b) whether there is any shortfall in wheat procurement this year vis-a-vis the last year's rabi season and if so, by what quantity; and

(c) how Government propose to make up this shortfall?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND

FERTlLZERS AND THE MINISTER OF

FOOD AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS (SHRI

SURJIT SINGH BARNALA):' (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) 121.04 lakh tonnes of wheat has beeri procured upto 8.6.98 in the current Rabi Marketing Season 1998-99, as against 92.98.lakh tonnes procured during the last Rabi Marketing Season 1997-98.

